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■ The service licence for BBC Online states that the BBC is committed to 
an annual external spend quota of at least 25% of eligible activity.
 
■ Qualifying external spend in 13/14 was £19.48m; or 30.4% of the eligible 
base of £64.2m.
 
■ The Online budget varies year on year; however, qualifying external 
spend has kept steadily within a range of £19.5m - £21m over the last five 
years.
 
■ Our commitment to the external market is achieved by a variety of 
means, including regular stretch targets, and expanded quota definitions as 
agreed with the BBC Trust in 2012.  
 
■ Quota performance may be measured in several different ways. As well 
as actual £££s spent we also report “achievement” i.e. the proportion of 
each division’s eligible activity which counts towards the quota target.
 
■ In 13/14 Future Media contributed the most in terms of cash spent; but 
Children’s outperformed all other divisions in committing a record 50% of 
their eligible base to external suppliers.

Executive Summary

■ The BBC’s Connected Strategy for Online has had a discernable 
effect on trends in external spend. Enhancements to existing audience-
facing propositions have become more significant in respect of quota 
performance, rather than the multi-platform content commissions prevalent 
five years ago.
 
■ The five year trend also shows that we are working with an increasing 
number of suppliers based outside of the Greater London/M25 area. This 
coincides with the relocation of several FM and Online teams to Salford.
 
■ BBC Online’s market engagement strategy provides a number of routes 
for buyers and commissioners to take projects to the external market, 
including Framework Agreements with a number of key suppliers.  After 
a detailed review the Executive has concluded that the existing Online 
Framework underperformed relative to expectations.
 
Recommendation & next steps
As a result of the Framework Review, the Executive has committed 
to replacing the existing arrangements with a new set of framework 
agreements for 14/15, better aligned with changing business requirements.
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1. Introduction to BBC Online

One Service, Ten Products, Four  Screens

BBC Online refers to all BBC created content delivered over IP – from BBC News 
websites, to blogs, to mobile sites, to Children’s Games, to Connected Red Button 
services accessed via IPTV. It also refers to Traditional Red Button, which is 
complementary programming delivered by broadcast.1

It is a virtual division spanning across all of the BBC, with all parts of the BBC 
responsible for making their content available on BBC Online – from the News 
journalists populating BBC News Online, to the TV and Radio programmes that 
are watched through TV and Radio iPlayer.

Commissioning decisions in 13/14 were driven by the  three  promises of the  
“Connected Strategy” :2

Connected
BBC Online will focus on delivering one service, from one converged platform.

Curated
BBC Online will focus on Personalisation and Location: content that responds to 
context is more compelling.

Open for All
BBC Online will continue to champion “open” as standard.

1. NB Red Button services were governed by  a separate Service Licence for 13/14 and are therefore out of scope for quota purposes in this report
2. Source: BBC Online Workplan for 13/14

Fig. 1: BBC Online organisation 

Fig. 2: The Connected Strategy
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1.1 The BBC Online External Supply quota

BBC Online operates under an external spend quota as a 
condition of its service licence.  

The  quota purpose is to ensure BBC Online delivers audience 
benefits in terms of better Value for Money; and /or improvements 
in quality by working with the wider digital market. The quota 
requirement is 25% of spend classified as eligible.  

Figure 3 illustrates the high level view of activities considered as 
in scope for quota purposes. The 25% is seen by the Executive 
as  the minimum; stretch  targets are  agreed and regularly 
reviewed with the business. 
 
“Eligible” activities  include most audience-facing editorial 
experiences and the  immediately underlying technologies which 
deliver them.  

Eligible  supply contracts must be  awarded on a deliverables /
output basis, not “time and materials”. 

News and Sport editorial products are excluded as core BBC 
Journalism. The underlying technologies used to deliver these 
products are also excluded in order to protect product integrity.  

Revised quota definitions were agreed with the Trust and 
implemented during 12/13.

Fig.3 Online eligible base: 13/14
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2. BBC Online Quota   
13/14 ACHIEVEMENT 

Key points

■ Qualifying external spend was £19.48m or 30.4% of base.
■ Actual qualifying spend was £3m+ more than the minimum 
required.
■ Qualifying spend was £1.4m less than last year; but increased 
as a proportion of the overall  budget for Online (see Section 2.1).

£64.2m £19.48mBBC ONLINE

Eligible base

Target

Achievement

Actual qualifying
external spend

£64.2m

30.4%

£19.48m

25% / £16.3m

Fig.4 BBC Online qualifying external spend as a  
proportion of the eligible base

Key
    eligible base
    qualifying spend
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2.1 Quota performance over last five years

Fig 5: BBC Online five year performance 

■ Qualifying external spend has remained near-constant 
in real terms despite year-on-year changes in the value 
of the eligible base.

■ The revised and expanded external spend definitions 
continue to offset  impact of PQF-related  budget cuts in 
Online – e.g. Software testing and User Experience & 
Design across all ten online products is now in scope for 
the quota.

■ Stretch targets help ensure the business outperforms 
the minimum quota requirement in every year. 
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2009/10	   2010/11	   2011/12	   2012/13	   2013/14	  

External	  Spend	  £m	   Excluded	  ac<vity	  £m	  Eligible external spend Eligible activity

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

External Spend Quota % 25.7 26.9 29.5 27.5 30.4

External Spend £m 19.8 19.5 19.7 20.9. 19.5

Eligible External Base £m 77.1 72.6 66.9 75.9 64.2

Table 1: Five year quota performance
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3. Divisional contributions by value

3.1 Divisional achievements

Future Media
£8.8m
45.2%

TV 
£3.7m
19%

Radio & Music 
£3.34m

17%

Childrens 
£2.98m

15%

Nations & Regions 
£0.658m
3.3%

Future Media and TV iPlayer + K&L contribute most to the quota in actual terms.
However:  Children’s and  Radio & Music services achieve the most in terms of actual external spend as  a proportion of the 
eligible base for each division.

Key
Large circle: eligible base
Small circle: qualifying spend

Future Media

Eligible base

Achievement (% of  
divisional base)

Actual qualifying
external spend

£32m

£8.8m

27.5%

£14.3m

£3.7m

25.9%

£8.26m

£3.35m

40.5%

£5.95m

£2.97m

50%

£3.68m

£0.658m

17.9%

TV  
(incl. Knowledge & 

Learning)
Radio & Music Children’s Nations & 

Regions

Total 
£19.7m  
(100%)

Table 2
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3.2 Divisional performance over last five years

■ Figure 6 illustrates the changing proportion of divisional 
contributions to quota performance over the last five years. 

■ Content-commissioning areas in TV + K&L contribute 
significantly  less to the overall quota achievement now than five 
years ago. 

■ Future Media spending – primarily on technology procurements 
– has increased in comparison to the content areas.

■ This is in line with the emphasis of the Connected Strategy 
on putting in place a single technology stack  as one managed 
service which in turn supports iterative development and 
incremental enhancement of the ten products.

Fig.6: Five year quota performance by division
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100%	  

Spend	  £	  
(k)	  

Spend	  £	  
(k)	  

Spend	  £	  
(k)	  

Spend	  £	  
(k)	  

Spend	  £	  
(k)	  

09/10	   10/11	   11/12	   12/13	   13/14	  

Radio	  &	  Music	  

NaAons	  &	  Regions	  

Children’s	  

	  TV	  (incl	  K&L)	  

Future	  Media	  

09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14

Spend £ 
(k)

% Spend £ 
(k)

% Spend £ 
(k)

% Spend £ 
(k)

% Spend £ 
(k)

%

Future Media 5,696 19 5,735 20.5 5,786 24.15 8,441 22.3 8,807 27.5

 TV (incl K&L) 9,860 32.8 7,135 31.2 6,684 29.83 5,798 31 3,692 25.9

Children’s 1,988 31.31 1,955 35.51 2,259 39 2,974 50

Nations & 
Regions 1,038 19.3 872 22.4 806 18.64 1,065 23.8 658 17.9

Radio & Music 3,225 27.4 3,780 33.2 4,487 41.93 3,293 36.6 3,346 40.5

TOTAL External 
Spend 19,819 25.7 19,510 26.9 19,719 29.48 20,856 27.49 19,477 30.4

Table 3
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4. BBC Online Divisional reports

The majority of online activity in the BBC’s content 
divisions is funded by the service licence for each area. 
Service licence editorial spend is defined as:

■ The costs of producing content for specific transmission via 
non-linear services.
■ Incremental costs incurred in making existing content 
available to non-linear services.
■ Programme development spend (e.g. idea generation for new 
material, production of pilots etc).
 
In TV, some activity is funded by development spend. This is 
defined as:
■ Staff input to support technical development during scoping 
and proof of concept phase (before technology is freely 
available to public users).
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4.1 TV: iPlayer and Knowledge & Learning

£14.26m £3.69m 
25.9%

TV  
(including K&L)

Eligible base

Achievement 

Actual qualifying
spend

£14.26m

£3.69m

25.9%

Future Media
TV 

£3.7m
19%

Radio & 
Music Children’s 

Nations & Regions 

Example external spend

‘BBC iPlayer:
■ The Voice Series 2 & 3 web sites; + Series 3 mobile app

■ iPlayer-only AV, e.g. Comedy Feeds

■ BBC 4 Collections – idents
 
Knowledge & Learning:
■ Interactive content commissions for iWonder

■ Bitesize Learning Guides refresh

■ Prototyping interactive video for Our World War Key
    eligible base
    qualifying spend
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Future Media TV 

Radio & 
Music 

£3.34m
17%

Children’s 

Nations & Regions 

£8.26m £3.35m 
40.5%

Key
    eligible base
    qualifying spend

4.2 Radio & Music

Example external spend

■ Playlister
■ Desert Island Discs online archive
■ Music events online – The Proms, Glastonbury, Reading

R&M

Eligible base

Achievement 

Actual qualifying
spend

£8.26m

£3.35m

40.5%
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4.3 BBC North: Childrens

Children’s

Eligible base

Achievement 

Actual qualifying
spend

£5.95m

£2.97m

50%

Future Media TV Radio & 
Music 

Children’s 
£2.98m

15%

Nations & Regions 

£5.95m £2.97m 
50%

Example external spend
■ HTML5 Games development for CBeebies/CBBC

■ Interactive experiences, e.g. Get Squiggling

■ CBeebies Grownups

Key
    eligible base
    qualifying spend



13

4.4 Nations

Nations

Eligible base

Achievement 

Actual qualifying
spend

£3.678m

£0.658m

17.9%

Future Media TV Radio & 
Music 

Children’s 

Nations & Regions 
£0.658m
3.3%

£3.678m £658k 
17.9%

Example external spend
■ Online Nations languages content

■ Copyright and contributors’ fees

■ Learning & Bitesize support

Key
    eligible base
    qualifying spend
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4.5 Future Media

Future Media

Eligible base

Achievement 

Actual qualifying
spend

£32m

£8.8m

27.5%

Future Media
£8.8m
45.2%

TV 
Radio & 
Music Children’s 

Nations & Regions 

Future Media’s budget is a mix of 
development and service licence funding.
 
Development spend covers the following 
activities:

■ Development of new media and initiatives 
resulting in new BBC services

■ Investment in technology innovation

■ Investment in new technology and 
functionality for existing products
 
Service licence spend funds:

■ Ongoing costs of content-facing 
applications supporting audience-facing 
services (including maintenance and support 
costs)

■ Cost of operational teams to run audience-
facing products and services 

Examples of  FM qualifying external spend

■ iPlayer delivery across all four screens

■ The Global Experience Language (BBC-
branded visual design)

■ Improvements to online search and 
navigation

■ Moderation of BBC social media

■ Digital testing services for audience-facing 
software
 
The following FM activities are considered as 
ineligible for quota purposes :
- Internet distribution
- Commoditised hardware and hosting supply
- Content production systems, data stores and 
DRM

£32m £8.8m 
27.5%

Key
    eligible base
    qualifying spend
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4.5.1 Future Media activity in detail

Future Media
£8.8m
45.2%

CONTENT DIVISIONS

Programmes On Demand (POD)

News & Knowledge (N&K)

User Experience and Design (UX&D)

Central Online

Connected Studio

Table 4: Table 4: Future Media activity by group

■ Programmes & On Demand spend focussed on further iterations to the iPlayer 
product and supporting technologies

■ News & Knowledge invested in replacements to legacy technology and supporting 
features for the new iWonder product

■ UX&D spend included work on updating the Global Experience visual language, as 
well as improvements in cross-product navigation and accessibility

■ Central Online funded the external moderation of BBC social media on behalf of 
a number of BBC products and the BBC’s presence on third party platforms, e.g. 
YouTube and Facebook

■ Connected Studio ran a number of events aimed at delivering innovation across BBC 
Online, with a focus on enhancements to existing products, streamlining the audience 
experience and optimising BBC digital media products for the future

Future Media  
(FM)

Total external spend 
£s 

% of eligible  
base

FM - POD 3,154,641 33.50%
FM - News & Knowledge 2,575,111 22.40%

FM - UX&D 1,990,588 26.70%
FM - Central Online 554,588 19.30%

FM - Connected Studio 532,143 66.90%
Total FM 8,807,071 27.50%
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5. Geographical Spread of Suppliers
Inside vs. outside Greater London (%)

Five year trend shows supplier base outside 
London continues to grow. 
NB These numbers report activity across all 
suppliers, including those who supply goods 
and services that are not eligible in quota terms

2013-2014 2012-2013 2011-2012 2010-2011 2009-2010 

Fig. 7.

09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14
Inside Greater London M25

Suppliers (%) 59% 56% 54% 48% 34%

No. of suppliers 154 132 113 123 86

No. of commissions 193 102 189 241 170

Outside Greater London

Suppliers (%) 41% 44% 46% 52% 66%

No. of suppliers 108 104 98 131 170

No. of commissions 162 178 166 203 329

Table 5
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6. Market engagement and framework  
performance

Market Engagement for 13/14 

Figure 8 describes the market engagement position for BBC Online.
Editorial commissions for Online are covered by the “broadcast exemp-
tion” to the European Regulations on Public Procurement. Technology 
procurements are subject to the European Regulations and must be 
managed accordingly.

Technology  projects with a  value of £20k+ must be  tendered competi-
tively. Projects with an expected lifetime value of between £20k-£50 may 
be competitively tendered between c3-5 suppliers  via “closed” tenders. 
Projects with a  lifetime value  of £50+must be offered to the market  ei-
ther via the OJEU Notice process or an appropriate Supplier Framework. 

BBC Procurement policy is that work with a lifetime value of up to £20k 
should be competed where sensible to do so, but otherwise may to be 
awarded direct to a single supplier.
The BBC’s New Media Rights framework applies to all commissions in 
this space.

The 13/14 Future Media supplier framework covered 33 suppliers  across 
five Lots: Design; Development; Testing; Design, Development and Test-
ing; and Mobile Development.  Table 6 confirms that seven ITTs were 
awarded to Online Framework suppliers, with a total value of £900k and 
an average value of £128.5k per contract.

The review of framework performance found that due to rapidly changing 
business requirements the shortlisted suppliers were no longer a good 
match with Online requierments. This is supported by the small number 
of Framework tenders published in 13/14. The Executive has agreed to 
the recomendation that a new set of digital supplier frameworks be pro-
cured for 14/15 onwards.

    £50K RFQ to 
Framework Suppliers 

Openly Publish 
Brief 

Mixed approach: 
Mostly c. 3-5 suppliers, some single supplier 

Digital Services Framework Invitation 
to Tender, or to c. 3-5 suppliers £20K-£50K 

    £20K 

TECHNICAL EDITORIAL 

Fig. 8: Procurement guidelines

Table 6
Number of ITTs 

awarded
Total advertised value 

£s
Average value per 

project £s
Online Frameworks 7 900,000 128,571

Open Tenders 17 1,450,500 85,323

Closed Tenders 16 750,250 46,890

Totals 40 £3,100,750 £77,519

Notes: this is advertised contract value.
Actual invoiced spend may be different; projects may be invoiced over more 
than one financial year.

TECHNICAL EDITORIAL
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7. Next Steps
As a result of the review of the Online Framework in 13/14 the 
Executive has endorsed the recommendation that the existing 
arrangements be replaced by a new set of Digital Supplier 
Framework Agreements, to come into effect during 2014/15. Figure 9 
illustrates the expected structure of the new arrangements.  
 
These new frameworks will cover specialist suppliers in digital 
design, development and testing. Overlapping requirements for 
digital design and testing are intended in order to mitigate any issues 
in capacity or specialist skills. 

The Digital Services Framework will be re-tendered on a frequent 
basis (e.g. every 9 months); this is to encourage applications from 
new suppliers who may enter the market, and to allow the BBC to 
incorporate new capabilities in response to changes in business 
requirements and market conditions. 

Fig. 9: Future Media Digital Frameworks

Online content commissions are expected to add incremental 
enhancements to existing products, e.g. additional online-only AV 
content for BBC iPlayer; further content development for the new 
iWonder brand; and additional interactive experiences for children on 
a variety of devices. 

Future Media’s “Continuous Delivery” strategy for technical product 
management will further blur the line between development and 
operational/maintenance activities. These requirements set new 
challenges which we expect to meet by having a wider range of 
suppliers on our frameworks. Re-tendering the Digital Services 
Framework more regularly may encourage suppliers to innovate 
and gain new skills in response to changing BBC needs. This in turn 
should provide additional benefits to the BBC’s digital products and 
services.   


